Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Anhui Tianda Oil Pipe Company Limited 安徽天大石油管材股份有限公司

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 839)

SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of Anhui Tianda Oil Pipe Company Limited (the "Company"), trading in the Company's shares will be suspended from 9:00 a.m. on 1 February 2016 pending the release of an announcement on inside information in relation to the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 29 January 2016 entered into among the two companies controlled by Mr Ye Shi Qu, a director of the Company and its indirect controlling shareholder, (the "Vendors") and Vallourec Tubes (the "Offeror"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Vallourec, pursuant to which the Vendors agree to conditionally sell all of the domestic shares in the Company to Offeror and the possible mandatory general offer pursuant to The Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers.

By order of the Board Anhui Tianda Oil Pipe Co., Ltd. Mr Ye Shi Qu Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 February 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ye Shi Qu, Zhang Hu Ming and Fu Jun as executive directors; Liu Peng and Bruno Saintes as non-executive directors; and Zhao Bin, Wang Bo and Wang Jie as independent non-executive directors.

The Board jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this announcement and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, their opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement the omission of which would make any statements in this announcement misleading.